

Nos. 14-1095, 14-1100, 14-1111

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

RAMIRO LOPEZ, et al.

Petitioners

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent

**ON PETITIONS FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION FOR
ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

BRIEF FOR THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

USHA DHEENAN
Supervisory Attorney

JOEL A. HELLER
Attorney

National Labor Relations Board
1099 14th Street NW
Washington, DC 20570
(202) 273-2948
(202) 273-1042

RICHARD F. GRIFFIN, JR.
General Counsel

JENNIFER ABRUZZO
Deputy General Counsel

JOHN H. FERGUSON
Associate General Counsel

LINDA DREEBEN
Deputy Associate General Counsel
National Labor Relations Board

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

Nos. 14-1095, 14-1100, 14-1111

RAMIRO LOPEZ, et al.

Petitioners

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Statement of jurisdiction	1
Statement of issues.....	2
Relevant statutory provisions.....	3
Statement of the case.....	3
I. Procedural history	3
II. The Board’s findings of fact.....	4
A. Latino Express employees select Local 777 as their bargaining representative; after months of negotiations, Latino Express proposes a final offer containing multiple significant changes	4
B. Latino Express unilaterally implements the Driver’s Accountable Act	7
C. Employees Ramiro Lopez, Paul Penro, and Tina Patitucci gather signatures for a decertification petition during the certification year; supervisor Vincent Gabino rewards Raymond DelToro for signing the petition	8
D. Latino Express withdraws recognition from Local 777 based on Lopez’s decertification petition	9
E. Lopez files procedural motions and seeks to intervene in the unfair-labor-practice case.....	10
III. The Board’s conclusions and order	11
Standard of review	12
Summary of the argument.....	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings – Cont’d	Page(s)
Argument.....	15
I. Latino Express violated its duty to bargain in good faith by insisting on unlawful and regressive terms, renegeing on tentative agreements, refusing to discuss a mandatory subject of bargaining, and committing unfair labor practices away from the bargaining table	15
A. The duty to bargain in good faith.....	15
B. The totality of Latino Express’s conduct frustrated bargaining and undermined the possibility of agreement.....	17
1. Conduct at the bargaining table	18
2. Conduct away from the bargaining table.....	22
C. The absence of Exhibit 9 from the record was inconsequential	24
II. Latino Express unilaterally imposed new terms and conditions of employment.....	25
III. Latino Express withdrew recognition from Local 777 based on an untimely and unauthenticated decertification petition.....	27
A. The signatures on the petition were gathered during the certification year, when Local 777’s majority status was insulated from challenge	28
B. Latino Express failed to authenticate the signatures on the decertification petition	35
IV. The Board did not abuse its discretion by denying Lopez’s motion to intervene.....	37
Conclusion	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Allied Mech. Servs, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 668 F.3d 758 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	35
<i>Ambassador Servs., Inc.</i> , 358 NLRB No. 130, 2012 WL 4062409 (2012), <i>adopted by</i> 361 NLRB No. 106, 2014 WL 6482780 (2014).....	35,36
<i>Atlanta Hilton & Tower</i> , 271 NLRB 1600 (1984)	17
<i>Auciello Iron Works, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 517 U.S. 781 (1996).....	33
<i>Bally’s Park Place, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 646 F.3d 929 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	12
<i>Bishop v. NLRB</i> , 502 F.2d 1024 (5th Cir. 1974)	41
* <i>Brooks v. NLRB</i> , 348 U.S. 96 (1954).....	28,29,33,35
<i>Camay Drilling Co.</i> 239 NLRB 997, 998 (1978)	44
<i>Cent. Mgmt. Co.</i> , 314 NLRB 763 (1994)	16,17
<i>Centr-O-Cast & Eng’g Co.</i> , 100 NLRB 1507 (1952).....	28

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Claremont Resort & Spa</i> , 344 NLRB 832 (2005)	18
* <i>Chelsea Indus., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 285 F.3d 1073 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	13,29,30,34,40
* <i>Chelsea Indus., Inc.</i> , 331 NLRB 1648 (2000)	29,32,33
<i>Chicago Local No. 458-3M, Graphic Commc'ns Int'l Union v. NLRB</i> , 206 F.3d 22 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	16
<i>Claremont Resort & Spa</i> , 344 NLRB 832 (2005)	18
<i>Daily News of Los Angeles v. NLRB</i> , 73 F.3d 406 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	25,26
<i>Dallas Gen. Drivers v. NLRB</i> , 355 F.2d 842 (D.C. Cir. 1966)	12
<i>Exxon Chem. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 386 F.3d 1160 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	15
<i>Fall River Dyeing & Finishing Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 482 U.S. 27 (1987)	28
<i>Fed. Pac. Elec. Co.</i> , 203 NLRB 571 (1973)	17
<i>Flying Food Group, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 471 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	28

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Flying Foods Group, Inc.</i> , 345 NLRB 101 (2005)	36
<i>Franks Bros. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 321 U.S. 702 (1944).....	28
<i>Freeman Decorating Co.</i> , 335 NLRB 103 (2001)	43
<i>Gary Steel Products Corp.</i> , 144 NLRB 1160 (1963).....	43
<i>Greyhound Lines, Inc.</i> , 319 NLRB 554 (1995)	45
<i>Henry M. Hald High School Ass'n</i> , 213 NLRB 463 (1974)	21
<i>Honeywell Int'l, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 253 F.3d 125 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	26
<i>Hotel Del Coronado</i> , 345 NLRB 306 (2005)	42
<i>Hotel Roanoke</i> , 293 NLRB 182 (1989)	17,22
<i>Int'l Ass'n of Machinists, Tool & Die Makers Lodge No. 35 v. NLRB</i> , 311 U.S. 72 (1940).....	39,41
<i>J.P. Stevens & Co.</i> , 179 NLRB 254 (1969)	43
<i>Lafayette Park Hotel</i> , 326 NLRB 824 (1998)	18

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Laidlaw Transit, Inc.</i> , 315 NLRB 79 (1994)	19
<i>Latino Express, Inc.</i> , 358 NLRB No. 94, 2012 WL 3111707 (2012), <i>adopted by</i> 361 NLRB No. 137, 2014 WL 7149505 (2014)	4,8,26,41
* <i>Levitz Furniture Co. of the Pacific, Inc.</i> , 333 NLRB 717 (2001)	28,29,35,37
<i>Liquor Indus. Bargaining Group</i> , 333 NLRB 1219 (2001)	16
<i>Litton Fin. Printing Div. v. NLRB</i> , 501 U.S. 190 (1991).....	25
<i>Local 57, ILGWU v. NLRB</i> , 374 F.2d 295 (D.C. Cir. 1967).....	43
<i>LTD Ceramics, Inc.</i> , 341 NLRB 86 (2004)	31,32
<i>McClatchy Newspapers, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 131 F.3d 1026 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	16
<i>Mid-Continent Concrete</i> , 336 NLRB 258 (2001)	16
<i>Nat'l Licorice Co. v. NLRB</i> , 309 U.S. 350 (1940).....	38
<i>New England Confectionary Co.</i> , 356 NLRB No. 68, 2010 WL 5462285 (2010).....	42

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont’d	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. Cauthorne</i> , 691 F.2d 1023 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	12
<i>NLRB v. Ins. Agents’ Int’l Union</i> , 361 U.S. 477 (1960).....	16
<i>NLRB v. Todd Co.</i> , 173 F.2d 705 (2d Cir. 1949)	38,42
* <i>Oughton v. NLRB</i> , 118 F.2d 486 (3d Cir. 1941)	39,41,42
<i>Overnite Transp. Co.</i> , 296 NLRB 669 (1989)	16
<i>Perdue Farms, Inc., Cookin’ Good Div. v. NLRB</i> , 144 F.3d 830 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	44
<i>S. Maryland Hosp. Ctr.</i> , 293 NLRB 1209 (1989)	18
<i>Sagamore Shirt Co.</i> , 153 NLRB 309 (1965)	43
<i>Sanson Hosiery Mills, Inc.</i> , 92 NLRB 1102 (1950)	39,42
<i>Semi-Steel Casting Co. v. NLRB</i> , 160 F.2d 388 (8th Cir. 1947)	38,41,42
<i>SFO Good-Nite Inn, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 700 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	13
<i>Suffield Acad.</i> , 336 NLRB 659 (2001)	17,21

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Tenneco Auto., Inc.</i> , 57 NLRB No. 84, 2011 WL 4590190 (2011).....	39,40,42
<i>Thill, Inc.</i> , 298 NLRB 669 (1990)	16
<i>Tishomingo Cnty. Elec. Power Ass'n</i> , 74 NLRB 864 (1947)	39,42
<i>UAW v. NLRB</i> , 392 F.2d 801 (D.C. Cir. 1967).....	13, 37
<i>Unga Painting Corp.</i> , 237 NLRB 1306 (1978)	45
<i>United Dairy Farmers Co-Op Ass'n</i> , 242 NLRB 1026 (1979)	38,40
* <i>United Supermarkets, Inc.</i> , 287 NLRB 119 (1987)	29, 30, 32
<i>Vincent Indus. Plastics, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 209 F.3d 727 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	37
<i>Virginia Mason Med. Ctr.</i> , 350 NLRB 923 (2007)	28
<i>Wahoo Packing Co.</i> , 161 NLRB 174 (1966)	17,23
<i>Washington Gas Light Co.</i> , 302 NLRB 425 (1991).....	44
<i>Wire Prods. Mfg. Co.</i> 329 NLRB 155 (1999).....	21

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

Statutes:	Page(s)
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	3,11,15
Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5)).....	2,3,11,15,17,25,27,28,43
Section 8(d) (29 U.S.C. § 158(d)).....	15,25
Section 9(c)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 159(c)(1)).....	38
Section 9(c)(3) (29 U.S.C. § 159(c)(3)).....	34
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a))	2
Section 10(b) (29 U.S.C. § 160(b)).....	37
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e))	2,12
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f)).....	2
Section 11(1) (29 U.S.C. § 161(1)).....	44
 Rules:	
Fed. R. Evid. 615	45
 Regulations:	
29 C.F.R. § 102.29	37
